
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1583

ANSWERED ON 14.03.2023

DEMANDS UNDER PM-KUSUM

1583. SHRI MANAS RANJAN MANGARAJ

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the demands under PM KUSUM for Component-A, B and C, State and UT-wise with particular emphasis in the State of Odisha;

(b) whether component A is to be purchased by DISCOMs at a pre fixed tariff, if so, the value thereof

(c) whether there is any implementation status for the scheme in its final year of 2022; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a) Under PM-KUSUM Scheme, for allocation of capacities, demands are solicited from the States/ UTs. Based on demands received and progress reported by States/ UTs, allocations are made under the Scheme. State/ UT-wise demand, including the State of Odisha, received for the period till 31.03.2026, are given at Annexure-I.

(b) Under Component-A of the Scheme, power is purchased by DISCOMs at pre-fixed tariff announced by the respective State Electricity Regulatory Commissions (SERCs) or the tariff discovered through competitive bidding. Value of pre-fixed/ discovered tariffs vary from state to state.

(c) & (d) Implementation of the PM-KUSUM Scheme has been extended till 31.03.2026. As on 28.02.2023, a total of 89.45 MW capacity has been installed under Component-A and around 2.09 lakh pumps have been reported solarized under Component-B and Component-C. Stat-wise details of sanctioned and installed capacities are placed at Annexure-II.

*****
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Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1583 for 14.03.2023

Demand received under PM-KUSUM Scheme for the period till 31.03.2026

S. No. State
Demand Received from States

Component-A (MW) Component-B (Nos.) Component-C (Nos.)

1 Arunachal Pradesh 6 800 0

2 Assam 10 5000 1000

3 Chhattisgarh 30 100000 530500

4 Bihar 0 0 160000

5 Gujarat 500 8082 307500

6 Goa 200 1100 11000

7 Haryana 150 477655 65079

8 Himachal Pradesh 100 1980 0

9 Jammu & Kashmir 20 5000 10000

10 Jharkhand 50 46717 14000

11 Karnataka 0 10314 1258000

12 Kerala 40 100 103300

13 Ladakh 5 2600 0

14 Madhya Pradesh 1200 62000 1820000

15 Maharashtra 1000 600000 750000

16 Manipur 0 150 86000

17 Meghalaya 5 2735 10000

18 Mizoram 0 8400 0

19 Nagaland 15 465 0

20 Odisha 500 10741 50000

21 Puducherry 7 0 0

22 Punjab 220 138000 225186

23 Rajasthan  1200 308884 251144

24 Tamil Nadu 424 15200 30000

25 Telangana 600 400 8000

26 Tripura 5 9521 4600

27 Uttar Pradesh 225 136842 400000

28 Uttarakhand 0 9838 200

29 West Bengal 0 10000 23700

Total 6512 1972524 6119209

Note: (1) The above capacities/ quantities include the allocated and installed capacities/ quantities under the three components.

(2) Year-wise demands till 31.03.2026 have been received from the States. Allocation are being made based on year-wise demand, progress made by the State and capacity available for allocation under the Scheme.
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Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (c) & (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.

1583 for 14.03.2023

Status of Implementation of PM-KUSUM Scheme as on 28.02.2023

S.

No.
State

Component-A (MW) Component-B (Nos) Component-C (Nos)

Sanctioned Installed Sanctioned Installed
Sanctioned

(IPS)

Sanctioned

(FLS) Installed

1
Arunachal

Pradesh
2 0 200 126 0 0 0

2 Assam 10 0 5000 0 1000 0 0

3 Chhattisgarh 30 0 25000 0 0 330500 0

4 Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 160000 0

5 Gujarat 500 0 8082 2132 7000 300500 0

6 Goa 50 0 200 0 0 11000 0

7 Haryana 65 2.25 252655 44323 0 65079 0

8
Himachal

Pradesh
50 19.7 1580 491 0 0 0

9
Jammu &

Kashmir
20 0 5000 499 4000 0 0

10 Jharkhand 50 0 36717 12107 1000 10000 0

11 Karnataka 0 0 10314 314 0 337000 0

12 Kerala 40 0 100 3 45100 3200 48

13 Ladakh 5 0 1600 0 0 0 0

14
Madhya

Pradesh
500 4 12000 6787 0 270000 0

15 Maharashtra 500 0 225000 47978 0 250000 0

16 Manipur 0 0 150 28 0 0 0

17 Meghalaya 5 0 535 35 0 10000 0

18 Mizoram 0 0 2700 0 0 0 0

19 Nagaland 5 0 165 0 0 0 0

20 Odisha 500 0 5741 1223 40000 10000 0

21 Puducherry 7 0 0 0 0 0 0

22 Punjab 220 0 78000 12459 186 125000 0

23 Rajasthan  1200 63.5 198884 56500 1144 100000 1144

24 Tamil Nadu 424 0 7200 2751 20000 10000 0

25 Telangana 500 0 400 0 0 8000 0

26 Tripura 5 0 6021 1654 2600 0 0

27
Uttar

Pradesh
225 0 66842 17614 0 400000 0

28 Uttarakhand 0 0 3705 316 200 0 0

29 West Bengal 0 0 0 0 23700 0 20

Total 4913 89.45 953791 207340 145930 2400279 1212
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